Downloaded from https://www.cambridge.org/core. IP address: 18.221.216.11, on 23 Nov 2024 at 18:21:49, subject to the Cambridge Core terms of use, available at

https://www.cambridge.org/core/terms
https://doi.org/10.1017/S1357321724000059
https://www.cambridge.org/core

The RMSE is similar for the 3 parameter sets, which is not surprising given the relatively small
influence post 1989 exposure has on deaths projected up to 2018. Table 21 also shows that the
number of future deaths is sensitive to the parameter set, with total deaths in the 2019–2060
period ranging from 27,602 (Exposure 3) to 32,643 (Exposure 1).

6.3.5.2. Exposure by age. Age-specific exposure potential parameters allow the exposure to differ
by age. There are nine parameters including the baseline (set to 1) for ages between 20 and 29.
Other values are set for the following ages:

• 0 to 4 (pre-school).
• 5 to 15 (school age).
• 16 to 19 (school to work transition).
• 30 to 39, 40 to 49, 50 to 59, 60 to 64 (work to retirement transition).
• 65 plus (retired).

Figure 36 shows the value of the age-specific parameters selected by HSE in their 2009 and 2019
models.

Table 21. Exposure by year sensitivities

Exposure Index
All other

Assumptions
Peak
Year

Peak
Number

Projected
Deaths

2019–2050 RMSE

Projected
Deaths

2051–2060

2009 Scenario 23 Working Party 2009 2015 1,912 30,042 62.1 NA

Exposure 1 – HSE July 2019 update

HSE 2019

2014 2,030 30,440 34.1 2,203

Exposure 2 – 15% decay post 1989 2014 2,027 28,174 34.4 906

Exposure 3 – 30% decay post 1989 2014 2,025 27,029 34.8 572
0.

30
0

1.
00

0

1.
79

0

1.
54

0

0.
07

0

0.
33

0

0.
00

2 0.
19

0

1.
00

0

1.
65

0

1.
35

0

-

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

1.2

1.4

1.6

1.8

2.0

0 to 4 5 to 15 16 to 19 20 to 29 30 to 39 40 to 49 50 to 59 60 to 64 65+

Ag
e-

sp
ec

ifi
c

pa
ra

m
et

er

Age band

HSE 2009 HSE 2019

Figure 36. HSE 2009 and 2019 age-specific exposure parameters.

British Actuarial Journal 75

https://www.cambridge.org/core/terms. https://doi.org/10.1017/S1357321724000059
Downloaded from https://www.cambridge.org/core. IP address: 18.221.216.11, on 23 Nov 2024 at 18:21:49, subject to the Cambridge Core terms of use, available at

https://www.cambridge.org/core/terms
https://doi.org/10.1017/S1357321724000059
https://www.cambridge.org/core

It should be noted that the 2009 Working Party assumptions matched the HSE 2009
parameters, except the parameter was set to zero for age 50 and over. In their 2019 update, HSE